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Date:

September 20, 2006

Fire:

Bassetts, 4 miles NE of Sierra City, CA


~1,500 ac
Modeling
FSPro (Fire Spread Probability)

System:
Analyst: 
Rick Stratton



SEM, Missoula Fire Sciences Laboratory


rstratton@fs.fed.us


406-329-4864

Model Parameters:

· 10-day simulation (Sept. 20-29)

· 90-meter resolution

· 1,000 simulations

· Daily weather, fuel moisture, and hourly wind (including gusts) from Saddleback RAWS (1963-2006).
· Ignition information was obtained from the Sept 20th am perimeter.
· The 4-day forecast was obtained from a spot forecast and produced in FARSITE format (NWS Sacramento). For the forecast period 20-ft winds were moderate to high (10-20 mph) from the NE (20th), W (21st), and E (22-23rd).  The ERC forecast was obtained from Redding Fire Weather Center using White Cloud RAWS.  ERC-G values were 81 to 84.
· Region 5 FARSITE data was used to estimate fuel model, canopy cover, stand height, crown base height, and crown bulk density.  No modifications were made.
Runtime:
3 hours (16 processors)
Results:
	Prob (%)
	Acres

	<5
	5,090

	5-20
	3,427

	20-40
	3,611

	40-60
	3,727

	60-80
	3,741

	>80
	17,239


Modeling Discussion:

This simulations seems to be on the lower end. I believe the run underpredicts spread to the E-NE.  The forecast contains 3 days of wind out of the NE-E.  The historical record shows the highest probability of strong 20-ft winds (>25 mph) out of the SW and NE.  However, W, S, and SE winds occur enough to influence model output.  A subsequent run will incorporate IR imagery, line construction, higher number of simulations, a lower run resolution, and possibly weather from White Cloud RAWS. 

Assumptions, Limitations, and Comments:

· FSPro assumes no suppression action.
· Effects primary and secondary roads were not modeled.
· The direction of spread should be of equal interest as the probability layer.
· FSPro is still experimental and not available for field distribution.

· Refer to the pdf “What is FSPro?” for a brief summary of the model.

· Forecasts from IMET on the fire or spot weather forecasts in FARSITE format are beneficial.

· A tested LCP, perimeter, IR, and line construction/barrier information improves simulation accuracy.
· Feedback is appreciated and improves subsequent runs.
